

No. 19-1100

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LERROY D. CROPPER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Superior Court of Arizona,
Maricopa County

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE ARIZONA
ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GINGER D. ANDERS
Counsel of Record
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 220-1100
ginger.anders@mto.com

MARIANNA MAO
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Arizona Attorneys for Criminal Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
PETITIONER’S TRIAL COUNSEL PERFORMED DEFICIENTLY IN FAILING TO REQUEST THAT THE JURY BE INFORMED OF PETITIONER’S PAROLE INELIGIBILITY	4
A. Trial counsel’s failure to request a <i>Simmons</i> instruction was based on an unreasonable mistake of law concerning petitioner’s parole eligibility	4
B. Arizona Supreme Court precedent does not excuse counsel’s failure to request a <i>Simmons</i> instruction	11
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**PAGE(S)****FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Bates v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 768 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Bloomer v. United States</i> , 162 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Bullock v. Carver</i> , 297 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Everett v. Beard</i> , 290 F.3d 500 (3d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Freeman v. Lane</i> , 962 F.2d 1252 (7th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>French v. Warden, Wilcox State Prison</i> , 790 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Gov’t of Virgin Islands v. Forte</i> , 865 F.2d 59 (3d Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Harris v. Sharp</i> , 941 F.3d 962 (10th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014).....	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 313 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 2002)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246 (2002).....	5, 6, 14
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	8, 9
<i>Lawhorn v. Allen</i> , 519 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Loyd v. Whitley</i> , 977 F.2d 149 (5th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1818 (2016).....	passim
<i>Magana v. Hofbauer</i> , 263 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	7
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	5
<i>Orazio v. Dugger</i> , 876 F.2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Prou v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1999)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156 (2000).....	5
<i>Shafer v. South Carolina</i> , 532 U.S. 36 (2001).....	5
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	passim
<i>Simpson v. Carpenter</i> , 912 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978)	6
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	5
<i>United States v. Abney</i> , 812 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>United States v. Aguiar</i> , 894 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>United States v. Conley</i> , 349 F.3d 837 (5th Cir. 2003).....	14

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>United States v. Span</i> , 75 F.3d 1383 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	7
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	9
 STATE CASES	
<i>State v. Benson</i> , 307 P.3d 19 (Ariz. 2013).....	17
<i>State v. Chappell</i> , 236 P.3d 1176 (Ariz. 2010).....	16
<i>State v. Cota</i> , 272 P.3d 1027 (Ariz. 2012).....	16
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , 181 P.3d 196 (Ariz. 2008).....	passim
<i>State v. Dann</i> , 207 P.3d 604 (Ariz. 2010).....	16
<i>State v. Hargrave</i> , 234 P.3d 569 (Ariz. 2010).....	12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

State v. Lynch,
 357 P.3d 119 (2015), *rev'd*, 136 S. Ct.
 1818 (2016) 12, 14

STATE STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41-1604.09(I)..... 7

STATE RULES

Ariz. R. Crim. Proc. 6.8(a)(5)..... 7
 Ariz. R. Crim. Proc. 21.2 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Appellant’s Opening Brief, *State v.*
Burns, 344 P.3d 303 (Ariz. 2015)
 (No. CR–11–0060–AP), 2013 WL
 5403614 18

Appellant’s Opening Brief, *State v.*
Cota, 272 P.3d 1027 (Ariz. 2012) (No.
 CR–09–0218–AP), 2011 WL 436117 17

Appellant’s Opening Brief, *State v.*
Dann, 207 P.3d 604 (Ariz. 2009) (No.
 CR–07–0153–AP), 2008 WL 4994336 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Appellant’s Opening Brief, <i>State v.</i> <i>Goudeau</i> , 372 P.3d 945 (Ariz. 2016) (No. CR–11–0406–AP), 2014 WL 10297250	18
Appellant’s Opening Brief, <i>State v.</i> <i>Hulsey</i> , 408 P.3d 408 (Ariz. 2018) (No. CR-14-0291-AP), 2016 WL 4257718	19
Appellant’s Opening Brief, <i>State v.</i> <i>Ketchner</i> , 339 P.3d 645 (Ariz. 2014) (No. CR–13–0158–AP), 2014 WL 3375464	19
Appellant’s Opening Brief, <i>State v.</i> <i>Leteve</i> , 354 P.3d 393 (Ariz. 2015) (No. CR–12–0535–AP), 2014 WL 10297255	19
Appellant’s Opening Brief, <i>State v.</i> <i>Lynch</i> , 234 P.3d 595 (Ariz. 2010), 2008 WL 6587570.....	11
Appellant’s Opening Brief, <i>State v.</i> <i>Reeves</i> , 310 P.3d 970 (Ariz. 2013) (No. CR–11–0157–AP), 2012 WL 9171536	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

Appellant’s Opening Brief, *State v.*
Rose, 297 P.3d 906 (Ariz. 2013) (No.
CR–10–0362–AP), 2011 WL 7910478 17

Appellant’s Opening Brief, *State v.*
Sanders, 425 P.3d 1056 (Ariz. 2018)
(No. CR-14-0302-AP), 2016 WL
9244936 19

Guidelines for the Appointment and Per-
formance of Defense Counsel in
Death Penalty Cases (Am. Bar Ass’n,
2003),
[https://fdprc.capdefnet.org/sites/cdn_](https://fdprc.capdefnet.org/sites/cdn_fdprc/files/Assets/public/overview/aba_guidelines/aba_guidelines.pdf)
[fdprc/files/Assets/public/overview/ab](https://fdprc.capdefnet.org/sites/cdn_fdprc/files/Assets/public/overview/aba_guidelines/aba_guidelines.pdf)
[a_guidelines/aba_guidelines.pdf](https://fdprc.capdefnet.org/sites/cdn_fdprc/files/Assets/public/overview/aba_guidelines/aba_guidelines.pdf)..... 6, 7, 15
